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CABLE TELEVISION COSTS, REVENUES AND PROFITABILITY: THE 'ISSUE 

OF TAPPING THE CAUE "SURPLUS" TO IMCUOVE BROADCASTING. 

Robert E. Babe 

I Introduction 

In May of 1974, the Minister of Consumer, Corporate and Internai 

 Services, Province of Manitoba, published a discussion paper, Broadcasting  

and Cable Television: A Manitoba Perspective which contained historic and 

projected cost-revenue data for the two Cable television systems located in 

Winnipeg. It was a major contention of the discussion paper that the cable 

systems in Winnipeg would be earning substantial profits over and above the 

competitive rate of return over the next few years as a result of their 

publicly-sanctioned monopoly position. The essentials of the Manitoba 

findings are reproduced in Table 1. 

It will be noted from Table 1 that the projected rate of return 

on net investment in 1978 for Winnipeg cable systems is 89.1% before tax. 1  

1. Unlike the Manitoba discussion paper, Interest payments are not subtracted 
from operating profits here. There is good justification for including 
interest payments in the profit figures. Since profits (as opposed to wages, 
salaries, rents) are the reward to investors for the sacrifice made in 
contributing to new investment (the sacrifice entailing the postponement of 
consumption and compensation for the risk involved in making the investment), 
it does not appear to be reasonable to distinguish between the two types of 
investors. Both equity holders and bond holders have contributed to the 
tangible investment in a cable company and their rewards for the sacrifice take 
the form of "profits" to the shareholders and "inuerest" to the bond holders, 
but the sum of tbesc two elements represents the total reward for the sacrifice 
made. 

Should one wish to distinguioh bet•een the reward to equity holders and 
bondholders in calculating the rate of return, the relevant ratio is not 
profits net of interest over total investment, but rather profite net of 
interest over the ehareholders' contribution to total inveotment; i.e., 
shareholder equity. 



Inception 
to Aug 31, Year ending Aug 31 

Table 1 Cable Television  in Win' eg (Two Systems*Combined) 1969-78 

1969 	1970 	1971 	1972 	1973 	1974 	1975 	1976 	1977  

w investment 
in year ($'000) 	3,830 	1,780 	760 	1,630 	810 	976 	523 	529 	476 

investment 
,cumulative) 

.2epreciation in 
;ear (1027) 

)epreciation 
:^'Imulative) 

. 7ct . investment 
:cumulative) 

.venues (@$55 
subscriber) 

GOO) 

perating Expenses 

perating Profit 

reciation 

	

3,830 	6,610 	7,370 	9,000 	9,810 	10,786 	11,309 	11,838 	12,314 	1: 

	

192 	522 	699 	819 	940 	1,029 	1,105 	1,157 	1,207 	. 

' 

	

192 	714 	1,413 	2,232 	3,172 	4,201 	5,306 	6,463 ' 7,670 

	

3,638 	» . 5,896 . 	5,957 	6,768 	6,638 	6,585 	6,003 	5,375 	4,671 	. 

	

483 	1,511 	2,316 	3,130 . 	4,180 	4,840 	5,390 	5,940 	6,380 

	

859 	1,258 	1,273 	1,350 	1,600 	1,808 	1,935 	2,012 	2,072 

	

-376 	253 	1,043 	1,780 	2,580. 	5,612 	3,455 	3,923 	4,308 

	

192 	522 	. 699 	819 	- 	940 	1,029 	• 1,015 	1,157- 	1,207 

fi t before -e 
nterest and tax 	(568) 	(269) 	(344) 	96 1 	1,640 	2003, 	2,350 	2,771 	3,101 

(15.6) 

:tte of return 
:fore tax on 

assets (4.6) 	5.8 14.1 	24.7 30.4 	39.1 51.6 	66.4 

Lie:. 7:1.- sytems. are: Greater Winnipeg Ceblevision and Winnipeg Videon. (years.subseouent to 1972 estimates) . 
lie in* nectia. pee.;.::.egAimr.,?,herelpette n at 11111 OM 1 elle fiN 1111110 SO 1111111 MI 



If it is assumed  that the cable systems in Winnipeg cease operations at the 

end of 1978 and the owners sell their systems at the net value of the 

tangible assets, the internal rate of return for the systems over their ten 

year life would be 19.3% before tax.
2 

On the assumption that the cable systems face an infinite time 

horizon, that gross operating profits in the years subsequent to 1978 are 

constant at $5,000,000 per year, the internal rate is 21.1% before tax. 3 

2. In calculating the internal rate of return, investments made in years 
subsequent to 1969 are discounted back to 1969, using a 10% discount rate 
to reflect the cost of capital, in order to determine the present value 
(as of 1969) of the full stream of investments. The stream of gross profits 
(before payments of interest and depreciation) plus net assets in the year 
1978 are discounted back to 1969 at a discount rate that will make the 
present value of the profits equal to the present value of the investment. 
The rate of discount (19.3%) is the internal rate of return. 

P.V. of investment: 

10382.6 = - 376 + 	253  + 	1043 	 1780 	+ 	2580  
1 + r 	(1 + r)2 	(1 + 03 	(1 + 

5612 	 3455 	+ 	3928 	 4308  
(1 + r) 5 	(1 + 06 	. (1 + 0 7 	(1 + r) 8  

4707 	 3872  
(1 + r) 9 	(1 + r) 9  

3. P.V. of investment 

10382.6 + 	500 	= - 376 + 	253 	+. 	1043 	 1780  
.1(1.1)1U 	 1 + r 	 (1 + r) 2 	(1 + 0 3  

+ 	2580 	+ 	56 32 	+ 	3455 	 3928 	 4308  
(1 + 0 4 	(1 + 0 5 	(1 + 06 	 (1 + r)7 	(1 + 0 8  

+ 	4707 	+ 	5000 
(1 + r)9 	(1 + 01 6717 

Note that depreciation need not be taken into account in this formulation since 
on the left hand side of the equation we are dealing with gross additions to 
plant and equipment and on the right hand side profits before depreciation. 
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I  

It should be emphasized that the starting point for calculating 

the internal rate of return was the date of inception of the companies, 

and the early years of operation (which are weighted the most heavily in 

any discounting procedure) attain lower levels of profltability. If one 

assumes that the Winnipeg cable systems have matured by 1976 (the year the 

Manitoba study projects all debt'will have been repaid), one may calculate 

the internal rate of return for the systems at maturity, using 1976 as the 

base. The present value of the investment in 1976 is net assets in 1976 

($5;375,000) plus $476,000 discounted one year plus $483,000 discounted 

two years plus $5,000,000 discounted three years. Under such assumptions, 

4 the internal rate of return of mature cable systems in Winnipeg is 65.2%. 

•  This last figure (65.2%) may be interpreted as the internal rate of return 

a buyer of a mature cable system would earn if he compensated the present 

owners only for the net value of plant and equipment (i.e., no "goodwill"). 

In other words, if the builders of a cable system operated the system until 

maturity and until such time as they had realized a reasonable return on 

théir investment, and then sold the system fcir a price reflecting the value 

of tangible assets, the purchasers of the system could expect to realize an 

annual return on investment of over 60% a year. Such an occurence is most 

unlikely, of course, since the purchase price of a mature system with a 

guaranteed monopoly position will be determined not only by the physical 

4. P.V. investment: 

5,375 + 476 + 	483 	+ 	500 	3,928 + 	4308 	+ 	4707 
171 	(1.1) 2 	.1(1.1) 3 	 1 + r 

+ 	5000  
r(1 1- 01  

- 



. 	-5 

assets of the system but also by the discounted value of future monopoly 

profits'(i.e., "goodwill") and-such a purchase price will result in a 

large capital gain to the original owners of the system. 

A major conclusion of the Manitoba study was that the large 

monopoly profits accruing to the cable operators in Manitoba should be 

tapped in order to strengthen the broadcasting system in the province, 

rather than allowing such excess profits to enrich the cable licensees.
5 

5. In a presentation based on the discussion paper before the CRTC, .the 
Minister responsible for communications in Manitoba stated: 

issuming that these companies, which operate as private 
monopolies through privileges granted by the federal 
government, do not indulge in rate base padding or 
imprudent investment over the next number of months, the 
following kinds of profits are likely to ensue in the next 
two years alone. 

In 1974, their projected profit is $1,437,000, which 
is a rate of return on depreciated capital of 17%. In 1975, 
their projected profit is $1,606,000, for a rate of return. 
of 19%. 

Based on these estimates, which in our view reveal 
potential for excessive profit-taking, I believe there is 
ample justification for the CommissiOn to ord:'er, effective 

. the beginning of  1975, that a certain substantial compensation . 
be paid by the cable companies to the CDC, the private Winnipeg 
broadcaster and the third Winnipeg English-language station, 
should it be licensed. 

In the long term, the amount of compensation paid over by 
the cable monopolists to the broadcasting sys ...em would be 
determined by what, in the opinion of the Commission, is a 
fair rate of return to the cable operators. In deciding on a 
fair rate of return, the Commission might be guided by the 
example of the !,Janitoba Public Utilities Board, which allows 
the Greater Winnipeg Gas Company a return of 9.1% on an 
allowable rate base, or the Canadian Transport Com-dssion, which 
allows Bell Canada 8.2%. If, houever, the Comm:scion were to 
decide to be more generous and permit the Winnipeg  cable 
operators a return on depreciated  (nie)  capital of 12% in 197b, 
profits in excess of 12% could amount to $602,000, or about 
50 cents per subscriber per month. 

lion  . Ian Turnbull,  Minis  ter  responsible for Communications, Government of 
Manitoba. "Presentation to the Canadian Radio—Television Commission" 
Winnipeg, May 14, 1974. 



-6 

. 	The present study attempts to estimate the magnitude of "excessive" cable II 

profits for Canada as a whole and project such profits into the future, 	, 

and to analyse various public policy alternatives in dealing with these 	11 

profits. 	
Il 

..,. 	. 	'  
Section II provides some background inEormation on the 

growth and development *Of the cable industry on Canada. Section III 

presents revenue (demand) estimates  for  cable television. Section IV 

presents cost (supply) estimates for cable television. Section V integrates 

the revenue-- cost analysis fo the previous sections and projects the 

profitability of the industry, Appendix A studies the largest cable 

• system in Canada in historical perspective. 

ft  
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II Background Information on Cable Development 

Cable television began in Canada in 1952 in London, Ontario. 

The London cable systems were designed to bring American television to a 

community which did not, at the time, have a television station of its 

own.
6 

In spite of the early beginnings of the industry, however, CATV 

did not develop into a major means of distributing television signals in 

Canada until the mid 1960s. Even by 1964, for example, twelve years 

after the establishment of the London cable systems, there were only 

215,000 cable subscribers in Canada,
7 

although some 250 cable systems were 

operating throughout the country. Most of the systems up to the mid 1960's 

were small (the average number of homes per system in 1964 was 1,097) 

reflecting the fact that cable was located, by and large, in communities 

with little, if any, over the air television. 8 

• 	 During recent years, however, cable television has been 

experiencing remarkable growth in large urban communities with the result 

that by 1973 2,025,000 homes were connected to cable systems. The industry 

has been growing in terms of the number of subscribers by 20-30% per year 

during the last decade. By 1973 an estimated 32% of Canadian households 

were cable subscdbers. The growth patterns through time of the CATV 

industrY is shown in Table 2. 

6. Canadian Radio-Television Commission. Cable Television  in Canada, 
January, 1971, p./1. 
7. Committee on Broadcasting. 1965 RçTort of  tue  Committee on Broadcasting 
(Ottawa" Queen's Printer, 1965) p. 232. 
8. There were in 1965, however, at least two large systems of 30,000 
subscribers, in Montreal and Vancouver. IbiC, p. 253. 
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1 
Year 

Table 2. Cable Television Growth 1964-1974 

. 	. 
Number of 	Number of 	Average 	Growth 	Total 	Pere(' 
Systems 	Subscribers 	Number 	 Subscribers 	CATV 	' House 

of 	 (%) 	 Revenues 	CATV 
Subscribers 	 ($/4.) • 	SUbsell 
per System 	 . 

. 	 le 

	

1964 	 247 	 215,079 	 1,097 

	

1965 	 347 	 272,910 	 1,300 	 21.2 

	

1966 	 ni. a 	 n/a 	 n/a 	 n/a 

	

1967 	 314 	 517,000 	 1,646 . 	 - 

	

1968 	 377 	 710,000 	 1,883 	 19.3 

. 1969. 	• 400 	 924;000 	 2,310 	• 	30.1 

	

1970 	 314 	 1,164,000 	 3,707 	' 24.0 

	

1971 	 326 	 1,398,000 	. 	4,288 	 20.1 

	

Ï972 	 346 	 1,689,000 	« 	4,882 	 20.8 

(' 

	

/3 	 360 	 2,025,000 ' 	5,625 	 19.9 
'\ ‘......, 

	

1974 	 370 	 2,625,000 	 7,095 	 »29.6 

5.61111 

	

n/a 	 n/J 

	

22.1 	 10.311 

	

31.3 	 13.2

• 

	

37.3 	 16.811 

	

54.9 	 20.6 1' 

	

66.6 	 24.2 11  

	

79.7 	 27.7 111 

	

94.0 	 32.3 

	

116.0 	 - II 

1 
Source; 1965 Report on Broadcasting op. cit.  pp. 252-3;. A.E. Osler 
Gendron Ltd. Cable TV Industry; Statistics Canada Household Facilities  
and Equipment  catalogue no 64-202. 

1 
1 
1 
1 



Cable television is both a natural monopoly and a publicly-

sanctioned monopoly. It is a natural monopoly due to the  tact  that there 

is a large fixed cost element in the provision of CATV service due to the 

high costs of contructing the cable system. The marginal cost of adding 

subscribers to a system already built is very low. Therefore, the greater 

the subscriber penetration for any given cable system, the lower the 

average cost (per subscriber) since the large fixed costs would be spread 

over more homes which may be connected to the system at little incremental 

cost. Direct competition in the industry, under these circumstances, would 

prove to be wasteful. 

Cable television possesses most of the characteristics of a 

public utility: 9 

(1) It is a natural monopoly, since there are reasons for believing that 

direct competition, if introduced, would be ephemeral. 

(2) There is a direct physical connection between the firm and its ' 

customers, indicating that there may be need to protect the consumer against 

• undue price discrimination. 

(3) There are social and political reasons for regulating the industry 

due to external economies and diseconomies associated with the industry. 

Such social costs and benefits, which without regulation would not be 

included in the cost-revenue calculations of a private cable entrepreneur 

but which should be internalized 10 into his profit calculations in order 

to promote efficiency, include the following" (a) cable operators make 

9. Charles Phillips, The Economics of  Regulation  (Homewood:Irwin, 1969) 
p. 4; James 1;onbright, Principles of. Public Utility Rtes (New  York*: 
Columbia, 1961) p. 8. 
10. Externalities may be internalized either through taxes and subsidies, 
public ownership, public regulation of priva Le.  ownership, or through a 
legal system which would  facilita Le  compensation payments. 
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use of free over-the-air broadcasting signals in providing their service, 

but since these signals are free to the cable operator, he is under an 

incentive to "over-use" such broadcast signals with the result that the 

ensuing audience fragmentation may inflict severe financial harm on the 

over-the-air broadcasting system; (b) broadcasting itself has been seen 

by Policy-makers as having significant external economies and has been 

used to "safeguard, enrich and strengthen  the cultural,  political, social 

and . economic fabric of Canada"; cable television, by directing audiences 

to U.S. television, weakens the ability of the Canadian broadcasting 

system to fulfil these goals. 

In addition, cable television may very well have a 

substantial financial impact upon the established communications common 

carriers should it be allowed to develop into a two-way wide-band 

telecommunications distribution system
11

, which again would justify some 

degree of regulation. 

To date the Canadian"Radio-Television Commission has been 

most concerned with item (3) above - the impact of cable television on 

the broadcasting system
12 

and has passed regulations regarding the number 

and types of signals cable systems may carry, the deletion of channels 

simultaneously broadcasting programming of local stations, and commercial 

substitution into the commercial time of American stations in an effort 

to protect the financial position of the established broadcasters. 

The CRTC has recognized the natural monopoly aspects of 

the cable industry and for that reason has refrained from licensing more 

11. Robert Babe "Public and Private Regulation of Cable Television: 
A Case Study of Technological Change and Relative Power" Canadian Public 
Administration, summer, 1972. 
12. For an eeonimic analysis of the impact of CATV on broadcasiers see 
Robert Babe "An Economic Analysis of the impact of Cable Television on 
Television Broadcasting Stations"(Auiwst , 1974). 

1 



than ûne !;ystem for any given licensed area. nut, having removed the 

control factor of comptition, the Co=ission has not deemed it necensary 

to protect the consumer .f rom monopolitic exploitiltion by regulatla 

the rate of return as do most commissions.when granting  an exclue 

franchise.
13 

For this reason, the profitability of mature cable systems 

is very high when compared to profit rates enjoyed by the telephone 

companies or Canadian manufacturing. 

Data on the profitability of the Canadian cable television 

industry are published annually by Statistics Canada. Table 3 presents 

aggregate data on costs, revenues, profits and rate of return for the 

Canadian cable television industry from 1967-1974. With regard to the 

13. The only control at present exercised by the CRTC over rates charged 
is the requirement of CRTC approval before rate adjustments are made. 
Rates charged are a condition of licence. The CRTC has seen fit (by and 
large)  to approve the North American industry standard Of $4.50 to .6.00 
per month. The only general restriction with regard to rates thus far 
announced by the CRTC is contained in the following policy statement: . 
',The CRTC] will not entertain applications for changes in the conditions 
of CATV licences as regards customer charges selely  to adjust to a Capital 
valuation or terms of payment arrived at in the bargaining between the 
seller and buyer." (CRTC, Public A.nnouncement, 10 July, 1969). 

In conversation with Mr. Saxe, Head Corporate Analyst of the Financial 
Analysis Division, CRTC, it was explained that the CRTC is concerned with 
the rate structure only when applications are made to increase rates. 
At such time, the CRTC takes into consideration tpresent level of profits 
as well as any proposed new services in deciding whether or not to approve 
the rate increase application. It does not appear that the CRTC had 
developed any general standards as regards to the reasonableness of 
profit levels and it appears to consider the cable industry as one with 
a substantial amount of risk. 
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17.3 	17.2 18.1 	19.0 

Table 3 Costs, Revenues, Profits of Canadian Cable Television Industry 1967-74 

( 8 millions ) 

1967 	1968 	1969 	1970 	1971 	1972 	1973 a 	1974 a  

Revenues 	 22.1 	31.3 	37.3 	54.9 	66.6 	79.7 	94.0 	116.0 

Operatin 's Expenses 	 13.7 	18.6 	22.2 	30.3 	35.2 	40.4 	47.0 	60.0 

Net Operating Profit 	 8.4 	12.7 . 	15.1 	24.6 	31.4 	39.3 	47.0 	56.0 

Depreciation 	 5.2 	6.2 	16.6 	12.4 	13.5 	16.5 	20.0 	22.0 

Net profit plus 
interest before tax 	 3.2 	6.5 	8.5 	12.2 	17.9 	22.8 	27.0 	34.0 

Net fixed assets 	 34.1 	48.9 	71.7 	87.9 	103.5 	132.4 	149.0 	179.0 

Rate of,return 
(net profit/net assets) 

(7) 9.4 	13.3 	11.9 	13.9 . 

a = estimate 

Source: A.E. Osle , Gendron Ltd. Cable TV Industry in Canada  



-13 Table, two cautionary remarks should be made. First, depreciaLion 

rates.used are based on the rates used for income tax purposes and 

so may not reflect the "true" depreciation of oquipmenL but rather 

depreciation for tax purposes. Second, older systems and newer ones 

are averaged together, thereby understating the long-term profitability 

of the industry. In spite of the qualifications, it will be noted that 

the industry shows a distinct upward trend in the rate of return (9.4% 

in 1967 vs. 19.0% in 1974) and that the average rate of return in 1974 

.was quite satisfactory. 

Table 4 presents data similar in nature to those of 

able 3 except that cable companies are grouped by revenue class. 

There are several points worth noting as developed from Table 4. 

(1) There is a movement toward increasing concentration in the industry. 

Whereas in 1970 the top 19 fi.cms accounted for 49% of industry revenues 

and 52% of industry profits, in 1972 the 21 largest firms accounted for 

66% of industry revenues and 81% of industry profits. 

(2) The largest firms tend to be relatively  more profitable than smaller 

firms. In 1972, the largest 21 companies accounted for 66% of industry 

revenues but only 58% of industry operating expenses and for 81% of 

industry profits. 

(3) The largest systems are becoming more profitable through time. 

The rate of return has increased from 11% in 1970 to 21% in 1971 to 26% 

in 1972 for the group of firms with revenues exceeding $800,000. 

(4) Firms with less than $50,000 in annual revenues appear to be 

unable to earn a competitive rate of return. 
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It may be concluded that the largest systems are the most 

profitable and that the rate of return in these systes is increasing 

through time.. In discussing the possibility of using excess cable revenues 

to cross-subsidize broadcasting, primary attention should be focussed on 

the largest systems. 



1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

of independent variables that 

XIC = (1 + no. of Cnd. 
(1 + no. of Cnd. 

independent stations on cable) 
independent stations off-air) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
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111 The Demand for C ible Television 

There are two major studies that have attempted to estimate 

the demand for cable television in Canada: a study by the International 

Institute of Quantitative Economics and a Ph.D. thesis by Len Goode.
14 

A summary of the findings of the studies as regards penetration rates of 

CATV are given below. 

The dependentvariable in the Institute's study was 

Y = ln (1 - P/I)  
ln PR 

where P = annual subscriber charges 
= mean annual income of subscribers .  

PR= penetration ratio 

Y was regressed on a series 

measure the improvement in television channel choice made available by cable 

as compared with off-air reception; on time (or age of the system), cablecasting, 

sales effort by the cable companies, and on a demographic variable ("big city 

dummy"). Specifically, the independent variables were 

XPC = (1 + no. of Cnd. unduplicated networks stations on cable)  
(1 + no. of Cnd. unduplicated networks stations over-the-air 

•XDC = (1 + no. of Cnd. duplicate  stations on cable)  
(1 + no, of Cnd. duplicate stions off-air) 

XEC = (1 + no. of  Cnd. educational  stations on  cable) 
(1 + no. of Cnd. educational stations off-air) 

14, International institute of Quantitative Economics. "Economic Study of the 
Financial and Market Characteristics of the 16 Largest CATV Companies in Canada" 
(July, 197/3)"  Ln  Goode, Ph.D. thesis for Department of Economics, University 
of Western Ontario, to be submitted in August, 1974. 

1 



XPU, XDU, XIU, XEU represent the ratio of U.S. stations of the four  types 

available on cable and off-air. 

I .  
I  
I. 
I. 

I .  

1 

- T = age of the system 
DUC = big city "dummy" variable, equal to 1 if the system is located in a 

large city, 0 otherwise • 
DAP = - automated programming dummy 

CA = advertising expenditures per potential subscriber 

CP = programming expenditures per potential subscriber 

Two of the regressions of the Institute are now given: 

(1) Y = .037425. + 0.0627 ln Xpc - 0.0016 ln Xdc - 0.0032 ln Xic 
(1.709) 	(2.516) 	 (-1.0.278) 	 (-0.376) 

-0.0104 ln Xec - 0.004 ln Xpu 	0.0218 ln Xdu + 0.0241 ln Xiu 
(-1.131) 	 (-0.042) 	 (4.138) 	 (2.577) 

- 0.0022 ln Xeu - 0.0232 DEC 
(-0.441) 	 (-5.361) 

(2) Y = .021547 + 0.0309 ln Xpc - 0.002 ln Xdc - 0.0045 ln Xic 
(-0.473) 	 (-0.7098) 

- 0.0097 ln Xpu + 0.022 ln DU + 0.0207 ln Xiu + 0.0031 ln T 
(-1.323) 	 (5.666) 	 (3.134) 	 (1.219) 

-2 R = .767 • 

(1.217) 	(1.802) 

- 0.0265 DBC - 0,0079 DAP f 0.0178 ln Ca 4. 0.0093 ln Cp 
(,,8.237) 	(-2.896) 	(4.708) 	 (2.1242) 

-2 
B 	.872 

Several interesting observations can be made regarding equation (1) 

(i) Of the Xi (variables reflecting increased channel  choie  4' Xpc has the 

largest coefficient, which indicates that if cable is able to increase 

the number of primary Canadian (unduplicated-network) stations, the 
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cable system will show a high penetration 

	

(ii) 	The second highest coefficient is associated with Xdu (U.S. duplicates) 

and of all the independent variables it is the most statistically 

significant (highest 4- statistic). 

	

(iii) 	Independent U.S. stations, Xiu l are also positively correlated with 

increasing penetration 

	

(iv) 	The following types of signals are negatively correlated with 

saturation: duplicate Canadian channe/s (Xdc), independent Canadian 

channels . (Xic), educational Canadian channels (Xec); American' primary 

stations (Xeu). None of these coefficients are, however, statistically II 

different from zero. The most surprising of these results is, of 

course, the lack of significance (and the negative sign) of Xpu. This 

result is impossible to explain on an a priori  basis and its validity 

must be questioned. 	 • 

The negative coefficient of DBC (highly significant by any test) 

shows that cable systems located in large cities will expect a lower 

penetration than systems in smaller centres, due undoubtedly to the 

greater availability of alternative entertainment. 

Several interesting observations can be made regarding 

equation (2): 

(i) Generally, the proceeding remarks regarding Xi in equation (1) are 

applicable to the Xi of equation (2) except that in equation (2) the 

coefficient of Xiu is positive and statistically significant. 

(ii) DBC again is highly significant and its coefficient is negative. 

(iii) Automated programming (DAP) is negatively correlated with penetration, 

but live programming (Cp) is positively correlated. 

(v ) 

1 
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TABLE 5. EXPECTED CABLE PENETRATION -- VARIOUS Xi 
. 	 - 	 . 	 _ 	... 	 . 	. 	 _ 

* 

XPC 	
Y 	IC 	

X
EC 	

X PU 	X
DU 	

XIU 	X
EU 	

DBC 	Y 	 Penetration 
PR g) 

1 	  
2 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	2 	2 	1 	0.072865 	75.8 

3 	2 	' 	2 	1 	2 	2 	1 	1 	1 	0.092119 	80.3 

1 	3 	1 	1 	3 	3 	2 	2 	1 	0.047200 	65.2 

2 	2 	2 	1 	4 	3 	1 	1 	1 	0.072760 	75.8 

3 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	2 	2 	1 	0.098288 	81.4 

1 	3 	2 	1 	2 	2 	1 	1 	1 	0.023696 	42.6 

2 	3 	1 	1 	3 	3 	2 	2 	1 	0.090663 	80.0 

3 	1 	2 	1 	4 	1 	1 	1 	1 	0.075345 	76.5 

2 	1 	1 	1 	1 	. 1 	2 	2 	0 	0.096065 	81.0 

3 	2 	2 	1 	2 	. 2 	1 	1 	0 	0.115319 	83.9 

1 	3 	1 	1 	3 	3 	2 	2 	' 	0 	0.0704 	 75.1 

2 	2 	2 	. 	1 	4 	3 	1 	1 	0 	0.09596 	 81.0 

3 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	2 	. 	2 	. 	0 	0.121488 	84.7 

1 	3 	2 	1 	2 	2 	1 	1 	0 	0.046896 	65.0 	 1 
1-- 

2 	3 	1 	1 	3 	3 	2 	2 	0 	0.113863 	83.7 	 f:) 

3 	1 	2 	1 	4 	1 	1 	. 	1 	0 	0.098545 	81,5 

t 

Source . equation. 1 



1 
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In Table 5, simulations for various Xi are carried out in 

order to determine predictions of cable penetration as based on equation (1). 

As pointed out previously, the most important variable in determining 11 
saturation (in terms of the size of the coefficient) is Xpc, the ratio of 

one plus the number of unduplicated Canadian network stations available on 
II 

the cable to one plus the number of unduplicated Canadian channels available 

off-air. One would anticipate, however, for big city cable systems Xpc would I 

normally equal 1 since network stations are located in the largest markets. - 

 Such being the case, the regression predicts normal penetration for big cities 

of 40-65 per cent. There are three reasons for believing this estimate to  be  

on the low side, however: 

11 

(1) the negative coefficient and the level of statistical significance 

of the coefficient with respect to Xpu. It is widely-held that 

the major attraction of cable in larger markets is its ability to 

import U.S. network signals'. 

(ii) the large coefficient of Xpc. Since all big city cable systemS 

receive the full compliment of Canadian network signals 'off-air, 

it is not possible to explain cable penetration in big cities by 

varying Xpc. 

(iii) the high negative'coefficient associated with DBC. The sample was 

based on 20 systems all with over $700,000 in revenues and over 

15,000 subscribers in 1972. In other words, it is not at all clear 

that DBC is in fact a "big city dummy". DBC7r. 1 for cities of 

200,000 and over and 0 otherwise. 

The second study on the demand for cable employed a substantially 

different model. Goode's regressions ,utilized the following independent 

variables. 

P - Price (12x monthly charge 1- .2 Of installation fee). 

N - Population of urban centre (in '000) in which the 

CATV system is located. 

Y - Average wage and salary income in the urban centre ($' 00q). 
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A - age of system defined as (- 1/age in months 2
) 

L - amount spent on local programming ($ '000) 
Q - index of off-air reception 
• Qj = e Cii Aij  where Qj = reoaption quality index for system j 

10 

- Aij . the i th  off-air signal received in 
system j 

II 	
Cij . the weight applied to the i th off-air 

' signal and Cij - 10 if Aij is an 
A contour signal; Cij . 5 if Aij is a 

•
11 	

' 	 B contour signal; Cij = 1 if Aij is 
neither of the above.' 

I.

 
NS - network signals, unduplicated, ratio 1 4- No. of cable channels  

 ' 1 4- No. of off-air channels 
RS - remaining signals 

II 	
- 	 CN - Canadian network signals, unduplicated . 	 . 

AN - American network signals, unduplicated 

II.
CS - Canadian signals 

-1 	- 1): - 	 isrgania sls 	. . 	« • 

Ile 	

. .. .. 
• I ntli:::11  te s  

IS - independent signals 	

- 	' 	
. . . . 

. ES - educational signals 

II CD - Canadian duplicate signals . 

AD - American duplicate signals 

II CI - Canadian independent signals 	 . 

AI - American independent signals 

II 	
. 

CE - Canadian educational signals 

AE - American educational signals. 

Il 	

. 

Goode regressed two dependent variables against various independent 

II 	
variables for a sample of 152 cable systems (1972). His dependent variables were 

Ro, the overall penetration ratio, and RH' the home penetration ratio. A sample of 

I/ 	

his results follows: 

(3) Ro . 1.60 	_ 0.57 nl p - 0.07 111N 1 0.42 nlY 
1 32.63 A -1- 0.03 ul.T, 

(1.77) 	(-2.68) 	(-2.66) 	(1.89) (2.98) 	(2.78) 

	

- 0.83 Q 	0.40 n1 NS 4- 0.02 n1 RS 	R2 . . 35 

	

(-4.34) 	(3.02) 	(0.31) 



0.32  ni Y 	-1- 26.06 A 	0.03 
(1.54) 	 (2.56) 	(2.95 ) 

(4)  R 	= 1.76 	- 0.56 n1 P 	- 0.05 ni N 

	

(2.09) 	(-2.84) 	(-2.09) 

- 0.86  Q 	0.35 ni NS 	0.01 ni RS  

(4.85) 	(2.89) 	 (0.19) 

(5) Ro 	1.82 - 0.55 ni P - 0.08 ni N 1- 	0.33 ni Y .f 27.20 A 	0.04 ni L 

(1.94) 	(-2.53) 	(-2.67) 	(1.42) 	 (2.36) 	(3.22) 

-0.80 Q 	0.27 ni CN 	0.08 ni A,'›i - . 0.04 ni CD f 0.32 ni AD 
(3.90) 	(1.50) 	 (0.94) 	(-0.45) 	(2.69) 

R
2 = .34 

1 
• 1 

- 0.19 ni CI 	0.04 n1 AI - 0.02 ni CE - 0.15 ni AE 
(-1.00) 	(0.23) 	 (-0.12) 	(-1.05) 

R
2 

. .37 

The following general remarks on the results are of interest: 

(i) the demand for cable television is inelastic with respect to price, which 

is in accord with the Institute's finding. 

(ii) the population of the centre is negatively correlated with penetration; 

again this supports the Institute's negative coefficient for DBC. 

(iii) the most significant independent variable is Q, the index of the quality 

of off-air reception, which is, of course, negatively correlated with 

penetration. 

(iv) American duplicate channels have the greatest effect on increasing 

penetration, followed closely by Canadian network stations; U.S. 

network stations and U.S. independent stations have a much weaker impact 

on penetration; Canadian duplicates, independents and educational 

stations are negatively correlated with penetration, although none of 

the coefficients are significant; U.S. educational stations are also 

negatively correlated with penetration, although again the coefficient 

is not significant. These results broadly conform with those of the 

Institute. 



- System age 
in years 

Per cent of 
ultimate 

penetration 

• • - 	 -23 

( y ) While the age of the system is important. in predIcting penetration, 

95Z of the ultimate penetration is achieved after 2 years. The impact 

of age on penetration Is treated more fully in the table below. 

	

0.5 	 43 

	

1.0 	 81 

	

2.0 	 95 

	

3.0 	 98 

	

4.0 	 99 '  

Goode develops a series of demand simulations. Assuming a $5 per 
month charge, an urban centre of 50,000, an average wage and salary income of 

$7,942, a system that has been operating for 3 years, that $5,000 is spent  on 

 local programming per year, that Q . .51, that the community receives 2 non . 

 duplicate network signals.off-air and 4 on cable and 2 other signals.off-air 

and 5 other stations on cable, Goode predicts a penetration of .69. Maintaining 

all but one of these assumptions at a time, he shows how penetration changes 

as each variable in turn is adjusted. 

1. Different levels of population: 

Population 	expected penetration 

	

1,500 	 .89 

	

10,000 	 .77 

	

50,000 	 .69 

	

100,000 	 .65 

	

1,000,000 	 .55 



3. Different ratios of networks available without WO cable  

off-air cable 	 expected penetration 

2 

2 

1 

2 3 

4 

5 

3 

.63 

.69 

.74 

.74 

2. Different levels of off-air signal reception quality  
is  

I. 

I. 

Q ' • 	 expected penetration 

	

.3 	 .81 

	

.4 	 .75 

	

.5 	 .69 

	

.6 	 .64 

	

.7 	 .59 

	

.8 	 .55 

In Table 6, Goode's equation 11
15 

is used to project ultimate 

penetration, annual revenues and number of subscribers for the 45 largest 

Canadian cable systems. The 45 systems collectively accounted for $57,754,500 

in revenues (or 72.5% of all cable revenues) in 1972 and for 1,256,474 

subscribers (or 75.0% of all CATV subscribers) in 1972 Column (1) shows 1972 

penetration levels and number of'subscribers, Column (2) the likely range of 

ultimate penetration rates based on Goode's equation, the institute Study, 

and Column (1); Column (3) the number of households within the licensed area 

in 1972. Column (4) estimates the expected number of subscribers to each 

cable system at maturity and is based on Columns (2) .  and (3) and assumes 

no change in licensed area boundaries or housing growth. Column (5) gives the 

range in expected annual revenues for the cable-systems at maturity as based on 

Column (4) and assuming both $50 and $55 of annual revenue per subscriber. The 

I 
average revenue per subscriber in 1972 for the 45 systems was $45.66 with a range of 

(6) 	' 15. 	nl Ro - 0.16 - 0.69 n1 hR -  0.03 ni M 1- 0.50 nl 	1- 31.47 A 
(0.32) (-2.88) 	(- :2.65) 	(2.10) 	. (2.87) 

f 0.03 n1 L - 0.79 Q t 0.40 n1 NS -1 0.03 n1 RS 
(0,03) 	(-4.12) 	(0.40) 	(0.03) 	 2 

.35 

• 



1 

1 

I. 

(5) (4) (1) 	(2) 	 (1) 

Syetea 	 1972  sut,, 	:...etra- 	H,....e. 	sutecriarto 	et 	 le , , c1U , n 	At 	maturtty 
(Locettou) 	(1 pen,. 	ttvn at 	”,11. 	In 	Maturity 

trattou) 	maturity 	It-enbed 
(I) 	 area 

	

C.00de'a 	1972 	 can. 	cub. 	(actuate 	Ma n . 	sub. 	el.tleate 
pto:ertiot 

	

Hinlcua 	Maalumm 	7:1 33 1 i.er 	."355 par 	0 15 (1  ver 	.455 ^er 

	

sqb. 	g.sl. 	 0,5. 	ojl. 

Coi. Witevielon 	152.8 	73 - EG 	196.0 	152.9 	155.8 	7,55S 	5,410 	7,80 	6,6.24 
(Vancouver) 	 (7:) 	(53) 

Motional Cable 	 90.7 	45 - 50 	453.1 	203.9 	226.6 	10,195 	11,215 	11,330 	12,463 
(Montreal) 	 (29) 	(49) 

..--- 	  

Grand  Liver 	 61.2 	75 - 80 	82.0 	61.5 	65.6 	1,075 	3,393 	3,280 	3,(513 
(Slitchencr) 	 (76) 

Cable TV 	 64.2 	45 - 50 	195.6 	88.0 	97.8 	4,400 	4,840 	4,890 	5,379 
(Montreal) 	 (11) 	(4 9) 

retro Cable 	 61.0 	53 - 60 	148.1 	74.1 	62.0 	1,708 	4,076 	4,450 	4,995 
(Toronto) 	 (41) 	(5 )) 

Ottave CaSle 	 51.7 	75 - t., 	70.0 	52.3 	56.0 	2,61 5 	2,877 	2,830 	1,083 
(Ottama) 	 (24) 	(48) 

Victoria Cobb e 	 50.0 	89 - 90 	56.8 	50.0 	51.1 	2,500 	2,750 	2,555 	2,811 
(victoria) 	. 	 (68) 	(65) 

Skyline Cable 	 45.3 	60 - 65 	77.0 	46.2 	50.1 	2,310 	2,541 	2,505 	2,756 
(Ottama) 	 (59) 	(4 3) 

London Cable 	 45.2 	90 - 95 	51.5 	46.4 	48.9 	2,320 	2,552 	2,445 	2,690 
(London) 	 (66) 	(94) 

York Cable 	 44.2 	56 - 60 	78.7 	44.2 	47.2 	2,210 	2,411 	2,360 	2,596 
(Toronto) 	 (56) 	(53) 

Lagers Cable 	 43.5 	50 - 60 	109.8 	54.9 	65.9 	2,745 	3,020 	1,295 	" 3,625 
(Toronto) 	 (40) 	(53) 

lainnipeg 
tUdeon 	 40.7 	50 - 55 	116.0 	58.4 ' 	60.4 	2,925 	3,218 	1,020 	3,322 

(15) 	(47) (Winnipeg) 

Maclean 15anter 	 26.8 	50 - 55 	71.6 	35.9 	39.5 	1,795 	1,975 	1,975 	2,173 
(Toronto) 	 (3 )) 	(53) 

Coaxial 
Colourviem 	 28.6 	50 - 60 	69.0 	34.0 	37.4 	1,700 	1,873 	1,870 	2,057 

(Toronto) 	 (42) 	(53) 

lizmilton Coax 	 25.1 	62 - 65 	40.5 	25.1 	26.3 	1,250 	1,375 	1.315 	1,447 
(Hamilton) 	 (62) 	(53) 

Teleceble da 
21.5 	55 - 60 	46.1 	25.5 	27.8 	1,275 	1,403 	1,390 	1.529 

Quebec 
( (Quebec) 	
51) 	(57)  

reclean Hunt. r 	 22.2 	77 - 61 	28.9 	22.1 	23.1 	1,115 	1,222 	1,155 	1.711 
(Thunder 5.7) 	(27) 	(53) 

Coaruitism CTV 	 21.9 	65 - 70 	31.0 	21.9 	23.1 	1.090 	1,199 	1,155 	1,2/1 
(Vencomver) 	 (65) 	(6)) 

reclean Buter 	. 	70.5 	82 - 65 	27.5 	23.4 	24.8 	1,170 	1,297 	1,240 	1,364 
(London) 	 (75) 	(94) 

Gteater Winnipeg 	21.4 	50 - 55 	44.1 	22.1 	24.3 	1,105 	1,216 	1.215 	1,137 
(Winn)peg) 	 (46) 	(47) 

X.W. 	Comm. Video 	 31.7 	75 - 	84 	14.1 	33.1 	35.3 	1,555 	1,821 	. 	1,265 	1,547 
(Vancouvet) 	 (72) 	(6 )) 

Maclean Hunter 	 15.6 	02 - 63 	20.1 	16.6 	17.1 	 8 11 	 908 	 855 	 941 
(Cuelpb) 	 ( 02 ) 	(46) 

Ex7ret6 CeJle 	 15.4 	84 - 96 	19.3 	15.4 	15.7 	 270 	 647 	 785 	 161 
(Vancouver) 	 (m4) 	 (53) 

Jet,ntn Cable 	 05.6 	75 - k ) 	39.1 	23.9 	27.6 	1,115 	1,4:S 	1,130 	1, 5 19 	I 
(Nron1toc1) 	 (50) 	(Il) 

- 	 -n 

l'etet5oro.,,5 CtV 	14.6 	62 	- 	45 	19.0 	14.6 	15.1 	 740 	 614 	 169 	 64: 
(7e1rt9atove9) 	(62) 	013 	

	

 _---- 	 - ___..- --._- -- - ------ 
Ced. vue 14.5 	51 	- 	1.5 	39.5 	19.5 	11.1 	,d1 , 	1,011 	1,155 	1,2 1 1 
6.-11r,1110 ( • : ) 	(tql 

(HellvvIlle) 
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(TABLE  6.  cont t  d) 

Mountain Cable 	14.5 	58 - 60 	26.2 	15.1 	15.7 	755 	831 	785 	844 
(Marallton) 	 (55) 	(58) 

Fraser Valley 	 14.5 	63 - 65 	24.5 	15.2 	15.7 	760 	834 	785 	R64 
(Vancouver) 	 (59) 	(63) 

Pine Ridge Cable 	13.7 	65 - 70 	35.0 	22.8 	24.5 	1,140 	1,254 	1,240 	1,34 1'. 	1 
(Oshawa) 	 (39) 	(69) 

Calgary Cable 	 13.3 	55 - 60 	66.4 	36.5 	39.8 	1,825 	2,008 	1,990 	2,3i19 	I 
(Calgary) 	 (20) 	(56) 

Western 

	

12.6 	87 - 90 	14.5 	12.6 	13.1 	630 	693 	655 	720 Cablevision 

	

(87) 	(63) (Vancouver) 

Laurentian CTV 	12.4 	76 - 78 	16.4 	12.5 	12.8 	625 	688 	640 	704 
(Hull) 	 (76) 	(53) 

Buron  Cable TV 	12.2 	75 - 80 	19.3 	14.5 	15.4 	725 	798 	770 	847 
(Sarnia) 	 (63) 	(81) 

Community Antenna 	12.0 	55 - 60 	58.9 	32.4 	35.3 	1,620 	1,782 	1,765 	1,942 
(Calgary) 	 (20) 	(56) 	 • 

Cornwall 

	

10.7 	85 - 86 	12.5 	10.7 	10.8 	530 	583 	540 	594 Cablevlsion (85)  (Cornwall) 	 (71)  

Classic Communie. 	10.5 	55 - 60 	23.1 	12.7 	13.9 	635 	699 	695 	765 
(Richmond Rill) 	(46) 	(53) 

	

IlrCapital Cable 	 10.5 	50 - 60 	65.0 	32.5 	39.0 	1,625 	1,788 	1,950 	2,145  
(Edmonton) 	 (16) 	(51) 	 • 

Delta Cable 	 10.4 	87 - 90 	12.0 	10.4 	10.8 	520 	572 	540 	594 I 
(Delta) 	 (87) 	(65) 

Bramalea Telecable 	10.4 	52 - 55 	19.9 	10.4 	10.9 	515 	567 	545 	4001 
(Bramalea) 	 (52) 	(51) 

&cable Cable 	 10.1 	45 - 55 	37.6 	16.9 . 	20.7 	845 	930 	1,035 	1,139 
(Toronto) 	 (38) 	(53) 

ill 
Maclean Bunter 	 9.6 	76 - BO 	12.7 	9.7 	10.2 	485 	534 	510 	561 

(Hamilton) 	 (76) 	(58) 

Graham Cable TV 	9.1 	50 -55 	30.0 	15.0 	16.5 	750 	825 	825 	909 
(Toronto) 	 . 	(30) 	(53) 

Allvicw Cable 	 8.7 	85 -. 95 	11.7 	9.9 	11.1 	495 	545 	555 	431111 
(St-Thomas) 	 (74) 	(100) 

Western Cnhle IV 	8.7 	80 - 83 	10.8 	8.7 	9.0 	430 	A73 	450 	49511 
(Ed ,..onton) 	 (81) 	(51) 

Maclean Bunter 	 8.6 	45 - 55 	32.0 	14.4 	17.6 	720 	792 	880 	01.5 	. 
(St - rathcrInes) 	(27) 	(50) 

TOTAL 	 1,746.0 	58.4 -  63,1 	7,495.7 	1,580.6 	1:718.6 	79,030 	h6,951 	ii n ,045 	(1.•, , ,7 ,  



$60.46 (Thunder Bay) to 32.82 (Calgary), but the average may be expected to. 

rise and the range to narrow as all systems approach maturity. This expectation 

is founded on two observations: first, as systems mature it is no longer 

necessary to offer periods of free cable service to attract subscribers and 

second, mature systems will have a greater percentage of subscribers that 

are connected to the system for the full year. 

At maturity (and according to Goode's estimate, systems achieve 

98 per cent of ultimate penetration in three years) it is projected that the 

45 systems under examination will collectively account for 1,580,000 to 

1,719,000 subscribers, representing a penetration rate of 59 to 64 per cent, 

and receive annual revenues of $79,000,000 to $94,500,000. 
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IV Costs of Cable Service 

There are three major studies that have attempted to measure the 

costs of cable service, those by Babe 16 , Goode 17 , and the institute of 

Quantitative Economics 18 . In addition, the Economic Policy Planning Unit 

of the DOC has done work on the topic. The major findings of each of these 

studies is now summarized and the findings are integrated in order to es- 

timate the annual costs that will be faced by the 45 cable systems at ma- 

• turity. 

Cable systems face a large fixed cost element that is independent 

of the number of subscribers to the systems, but which is directly related 

to the geographic extent of the system. These costs include the annual de-

preciation of trunk and distribution cable, the head-end, and perhaps the 

studio. In addition, a proportion of the operating costs (chiefly mainten-

ance, pole rental, insurance) may be expected to be more clesely reiated . 

with system length than with.the number of subscribers. On the other hand, 

certain operating costs may be expected to be quite closely correlated with 

the nutriber of subscribers and/or percentage penetration (selling expenses, 

administration, certain maintenance expenses). In addition, one fixed cost 

element is directly related to the number of subscribers, namely the depre-

ciation of subscriber drops. In sum, there are three measures of system 

size: number of subscriberS, number of households passed by the cable sys-

tem (potential sbuscribers) and number of miles of distribution cable. 

16. Robert E. Babe The Economics of the Canadian Cable Television Industry, 
Ph.D thesis, Michigan State University, 1972. 

17. .1,en Goode An Econometric Model of the Canadian Cable Television Industry 
and the Erfecis  of CRTC Re(wiation, Ph.D thesis, UnivorsiLy of Western Ontario, 
1974. 	 • 

18. International Institute of Quantitative Economics "Economic Study of the 
Financial and Market Characteristics of the 16 Largest Cable .  Companies in 
Canada" 1974. 



These measures should be used simultaneously to predict annual expenses. 

Babe found a close relationship between original investment and 

miles of cable plant. Systems with 100 to  200 miles of plant had a fixed 

original investment per mile of $5000 to $6500; systems of 300 to 500 

miles had an original investMent of $7500 to $8500 per mile; sysLems of 

700 to 1100 miles had an original investment of $9500 to $10,500 per mile. 

Babe also found a very tight relationship between fixed assets per potential 

subscriber and number of potential subscribers for systems with over 45,000 

potential subscribers. Investment  per  household passed for such systems 

ranged from $27 to $32. For systems under 40,000 potential subscribers, 

it was found necessary to take into account penetration rates: for sys- 

• tens with penetration rates of 0-40% (low penetration), investmant per 

household passed ranged from $60 for systems 8,000 to 15,000 potential 

subscribers to $20 for systems with over 20,000 potential subscribers. For 

systems with medium saturation (30-60%), investment costs per potential 

subscriber ranged from $60 to $80 (for systems up to 40,000 potential sub-

scribers) to $20-$25 (over 40,000 potential subscribers. For systems with 

high penetration (50-100%) there was high variability in investment per 

household passed for systems up to 30,000 potential subscribers ($35 to $85), 

but stabilized at about $25 for systems over 30,000 potential subscribers. 

In addition, a close relationship was found between operating costs 

and two variables, the number of potential subscribers and percentage pene-

tration. For all systems with more than 20,000 potential subscribers, an-

nual operating costs were $9 to $10 per potential subscriber. 



on 	I 
1 
1 

1 

For systems with 10,000 to 20,000 potential subscribers and low peuetra 

tion (0 to 40%), annual operating costs were $10 to $12 per potential sub-

scribers; for systems with medium penetration (30 to 50Z) operating costs 

ranged from $15 (less than 10,000.potential subscribers) to $10 (10,000 

to 20,000 potential subscribers). For systems with high penetration (50 

to 100%) operating costs per subscriber were $15 to $18 for systems un-

der 10,000 potential subscriber and $10 for larger systems. 

A summary of the major findings of the - Babe study is given in 

Table 7. 

1 

1 



TABLE 7  

ANNUAL EXPENSES, CABLE TELEVISION 

BABE STUDY 

• 
Potential 	Miles of 	Penetration 	Depreciation 	Operating Costs 
Subscribers 	Cable Plant 	(%) 	per Mile ($) 	per Household 

Passed ($)  

to 10,000 	200-300 	 0-40 	550-650 	 12-13 
300-600 	 30-60 	750-850 	 14-17 
700 & Over 	50-100 	950-1100 	 12-18 

10,000 to 
20,000 	200-300 	 0-40 	550-650 	 9-10 • 

300-600 	 30-60 	750-850 	 9-10 - 
700 & Over 	50-100 	950-1100 	 . 9-10 .. 

	

20,000 to 	 . 

	

40,000 	200-300 	 0-40. 	550-650 	 7-8 
300-600 	 30-60 	750-850 	 . 9-10 
700 & Over 	50-100 	950-1100 	 9-10 

40,000 and 
Over 	200-300 	 0-40 	• 	550-650 	 5-7 

300-600 	 30-60 	750-850 	 8-9 
700 & Over 	50-100 	950-1100 	 9-10 

Source: 	Babe Economics of Canadian Cable Television  Industry  
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Babe made the following conclusions: 

(1) Fixed investment per mile of CATV plant increases with system size. 

Firms under 250 miles have invested $4000 to $6000 invested per mile 

(exclusive of capitalized drops) while firms with over 300 miles of 

• cable have $7500 to $10,00Dinvested per mile of plant. 

(2) Fixed investment per household passed by the cable declines up to 

30,000 pote:ltial subscribers and for larger systems is constant at 

$25 to $30. 

(3) Original fixed investment per potential subscriber is about $25 for 

all systems with 150 households per cable mile and over. 

(4) Operating costs per subscriber are at a minimum ($18 to $27).  when 

penetration exceeds 30%. 

(5) Lowest total costs per subscribeiare $25 per  year when penetration 

exceeds 80%. Lowest total costs per mile are $2200 per year for sys-

tems of 150-250 milr:s of plant. 



Goode regressed costs against subscribers, miles of plant and 

a microwave dummy variable for a sample of 152 systems. Three of hls 

equations are given below: 	 . 
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R2 =.89 (7) OPEX = 19.36  + 9.79S  + 0.65S 2  - 0.0005 
(2.71) 	(7.34) 	(2.00) 	(-3.07) 

(8) DEP = 41.83  - 0.23CM  + 0.003 CM2  - 0.000002 CM3 	R2=.89 
(4.57) 	(-1.74) 	(11.80) 	(-14.77) 

(9) TCA = 36.02  + 22.73S  + 0.12S 2  - 0.0009S 3  + 0.0016CM2  
(3.08) 	(10.47) 	(1.98) 	(-2.87) 	(5.75) 

0.00000091CM3  + 125.2 111 
(-5.83) 	(3.03) 

R2=.97 

where 	OPEX - operating expenses less local programming expenses and tech- 

• nical expenses ($'000) 

DEP - depreciation ($'000) 

S 	- total subscriber ($'000) 

• - miles of trunk cable 
D - miles of distribution cable 	. 

• - dummy variable, equal to 1 if microwave used 

TCA - total cost less local programming expenses, 

CM - total cable miles (D & T) 



It is possible to simulate Goode's model for various system sizes. 

TABLE 8  

CATV COST SIMULATIONS  

GOODE STUDY  

Subscribers Miles Total Annual Cost per Cost per 
	 Expense 	Mile 	Subscriber 

	

150,000 	925 	85,196,500 	5,620 	$34.64 

	

100,00 	900 	3,241,600 	3,602 	32.42 

	

60,000 	. 700 	2,109,300 	3,013 	35.15 

	

50,000 	650 	1,786,100 	2,748 	35.72 

	

45,000 	375 	1,396,900 	3,725 	31.04 

	

27,000 	192 	778,500 	4,055 	28.83 

	

21,000 	300 	677,400 	2,258 	32.26 

	

10,000 	175 	318,500 	1,820 	31.85 

	

8,600 	110 	257,900 	2,345 	29.99 



I Ir- _ The best equation in the Institute!s study regarding costs is: 

(10) C = 492.14 4. 0.604 3 S 2  - 0.001617S 3 	R2=.94 
, 

• 

where C - operating costs, including depreciation, in $'000 

S 	subscribers in thousands 

Typical simulations of the equation are shown in Table 9. 

I .  

I. 

I. 
I. 

TABLE 9  

COST SIMULATIONS  

INSTITUTE STUDY  

Subscribers 	Total Cost 	Average Cost 
• per Subscriber  

	

15,000 	$ 622,600 	 $ 41.51 

	

25,000 	 844,400 	 33.78 

	

60,000 	 2,317,600 	 38.63 

	

90,000 	 4,206,600 	 46.74 

	

140,000 	 7,895,500 	 56.40 

The bulk of the Institute's observations fall in the range of 15,000 to 

70,000 subscribers, however, and the projections of costs for systems 

larger than 70,000 subscribers appear to be unreliable. 

It is possible to estimate the annual total eosts  for the 45 

syf;tems at maturity using the th'ree studies of ccrnts for these sytems. 

tx• 



This exercise is carried out in Table 10. For each of the three studies 
, 

on cable costs, two estimates of costs per annum are provided based on the 

minimum and maximum penetration rates at maturity as developed in Table 6. 

IIFor minimum penetration estimates, the total Costs for the 45 systems are 

$50.2 million for the Babe study, $46.9 million for the Goode study, and 

$55.6 million for the Institute study. For maximum penetration estimates, 

IIthe Babe study gives total annual costs of $53.8 million; the Goode study 

' $52.4 million, and the Institute study $58.2 million. The cost figures 

from the three studies show a close enough correspondence that these cost 

projections can be used with seme degree of confidence in estimating cable II 

profits.  

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
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V Cable Television Profitability 

By combining revenue estimates (Table 6) and cost estimates 

(Table 10), profit estimates for the 45 systems at maturity can be 

calculated. For both the minimum and maximum penetration estimates, 

a simple average of the cost estimates from the Babe, Goode and Institute 

studies are used. 

In addition, the expected pre-tax rate of return is calculated 

by dividing the simple average profits as discussed above by the estimated 

net assets of the systems at maturity. Net  assets at maturity are 

estimated as net assets in 1972 plus $10 times the charge in the number 

of subscribers from 1972 to maturity 19 (this latter figure reuresenting 

additional  drop  costs). The above calculations are displayed in Table 11. 

The assumptions underlying Table 11 are: 

(1) There is no change in licence area boundaries from the 1972 areas. 

.(2) There is no new housing in the licenced areas. . 

(3) Each subscriber is worth $55 per year to the systems. 

(4) There is no change in the number and types of channels carried by 

the CATV systems from the 1972 channel carriage. 

(5) There are no new services offered by CATV systems. 

(6) The net tangible asset position of the cable companies at maturity 

equals the 1972 net asset position plus $10 times the chance in 

subscribers since 1972. 

19. Drops are generally costed at $20 to $30 each aud depreciated over 
4 - 5 years. The $10 drop cost figure will provide an "average" of the 
value of drops over the 5 year dépreciation period. 
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Each of these assumptions (with the exception of assumption (3)), 

has the effect of understating the long run profitability of cable systems. 

In this regard the only assumption warranting further discussion is (6). 

It will be noted from the Winnipeg projections of part I that depreciation 

is generally greater than replacement investment for several years of 

CATV operation. In other words, by accepting 1972 net investment as the 

base, there is an overstatement  of net investment as net investment may 

be expected to decline through time (apart from new investment as reflected 

in $10 X 	subscribers). 

Apart from the downward bias in profitability' resulting from 

. the restrictive assumptions noted above, there are at least two other 

reasons for believing the profit estimates of Table 11 to be conservative: 

(1) Goode's regressions appear to underestimate ultimate penetration. 

In 18 of the 45 systems, Goode's projection of ultimate  penetration is lower • 

than 1972 actual penetration and in 11 of these systems Goode's ultimat e . 

 penetration is at least 15% less than 1972 leVels. While Goode's projections 

were rejected for systems with 1972 penetration levels greater than those 

projected from Goode's model, these observations would indicate that 

acceptance of Goode's projections for the remaining s:,stems would place 

subscriber estimates on the conservative side. 

(2) For the smaller cable systems in the group of 45 studied, costs 

are probably over-estimated. It is known that cable systems suffer from 

diseconomies of scale when the systems are over 200 miles in length. The 

Institute's study was based on a sample of 16 largest cable systems and so that 

sample reflects diseconomies of scale. It will be noted that the Institute's 

cost  est  imates  in Table 10 are nearly always higher than those of the Babe 
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and Goode studies. In estimating the costs for each system for the table 

on profitability (Table 11), a simple average of the estimates of the 

three studies was taken. Therefore, costs estimates are probably too 

high for a large number of systems. 

With the above remarks in mind, one way assess the profitability 

of CATV by inspecting Table 11. Total profit before tax for the 45 systems 

considered collectively is projected for maturity at $34.1 million to $38.7 

million for an overall rate of return on net investment of 50.8% to 57.4% 

(weighted average). If one may take as reasonable a pre-tax rate of 

return of 16% (approximately equal to that permitted the telephone companies) 

the monopolistic (surplus) profits accruing to the top 45 firms per year 

will be $23.37 million to $27.89 million (before tax). The non-weighted 

average rate of return in sample is 42.6% for minimum penetration to 47..9% 

for maximum penetration. 

It would appear td be desirable to relax one of the restrictive 

assumptions in these estimates, namely zero growth in housing. If one 

assumes an average annual rate of growth of housing of 2% for  each  licensed 

area, by 1977 the total subscribers for each system Should be inflated 

bY 1.104 (i.e., 1.02
5
). Table reestimates profits for 1977, assuming all 

Systems have reached maturity and assuming 2% annual growth in housing. 



:•-•t em 	 Minimum penetration 	 Maximum penet ration 	 • 

BABE 	GOODE 	INSTITUTE 	AVERAGE 	r 	BABE 	GOODE 	INSTITUTE 	AVERAGE 

:nd. Wirevision 	4,435 	4,661 	n/a 	4,448 	45.9 	4,548 	4,894 	n/a 	4,723 	4011 

Fat'l. Cable 	3,875 	n/a 	n/a 	3,875 	136.6 	4,305 	n/a 	n/a 	4,305 	140.5 

1-and River 	1,661 	1,205 	606 	1,157 	45.0 	1,775 	1,319 	973 	1,356  

able TV 	. 	1,672 	1,910 	n/a 	1,791 	40.6 	1,8.58 	2236 	n/a 	2,047 	45. 
•----- 	  

Wtro 	 1,408 	1,543 	267 	1,073 	20.3 	1,958 	2,000 	n/a 	3,979 	38.3 

ttawa Cable 	1,092 	1,027 	733 	951 	39.6 	1,170 	1,127 	977 	1,751 	71.8 

IctOria Cable 	1,450 	1,159 	748 	1,119 	58.6 	1,482 • 
	

1,190 	957 	1,210 	62.511 

-. 

kyline 	 1,241 	950 	539 	910 	40.1 	1,427 	1,135 	902 	1,155 	50.1 
------ 

ondon gable 	1,392 	1,118 	760 	1,390 	'86.6 	1,467 	1,185 	942 	1,198 	93.4 

"able 	 1,017 	1,007 	759 	928 	33.6 	1,086 	1,088 	928 	• 	1,034 	37.0 	I 

	

gis  Cable 	1,098 	1,333 	707 	1,045 	28.8 	1,318 	1,637 	972 ' 	1,309 	35.0 	II 

	

anipeg Videon 	1,174 	1,172 	666 	1,004 	23.2 	1,208 	1,221 	982 	1,137 	26.2 

	

lean Hunter 	718 	957 	704 	793 	n/a 	790 	1,055 	838 	894 	n/a 	Ili 
xial Colourview 	646 	783 	680 	703 	26.0 	860 	876 	804 	847 	30.9 	I 

	

A..ton Coax 	600 	649 	505 	585 	54.6 	632 	686 	566 	628 	58.0 

II 

	

cable Quebec 	587 	659 	518 	588 	49.0 	639 	723 	605 	656 	53.6 

an  Hunter 	647 	550 	434 	544 	60.2 	670 	573 	476 	573 	62.8 	1 

tlam 	 567 	268 	420 	418 	32.3 	601 	306 	476 	461 	35.3 

I 
In Hunter 	679 	545 	404 	543 	62.4 	719 	585 	525 	610 	69.0 

1 
- 

	

r Vinnipei, 	442 	497 	429 	456 	29.7 	486 	559 	511 	519 	33.4 

	

894 	579 	- 	667 	713 	40.0 . 	989 	• 639 	768 	 799 	44.3 

	

: Hunter 	479 	173 	251 	 301 	56.0 	 496 	 190 	280 	 322 	5q.4 

	

C:a!)le 	 462 	 417 	212 	 364 	55.2 	 411 	4/ 	2 9 	176'  
--.- --...--- 	.--__ _ 	-....-. . ____ . 
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(TABLE 11. cont i d) 

7-  

Janr.ain Cable 	 726 	601 	528 	618 	57.9 	773 	647 	600 	673 	62.2 
.  	 _ 

Peterborou -i-1.-: 	 429 	364 	190 	 328 	70.6 	444 	379 	214 	 346 	73.7 
•  

Cablevue 	 429 	501 	351 	427 	58.7 	532 	603 	476 	537 	62.3 
Belleville 

Mountain Cable 	 304 	397 	201 	 301 	30.2 	440 	415 	229 	361 	36.0 

Fraser Valley 	 380 	367 	204 	 317 	27.5 	' 	393 	382 	229 	335 	29.0 

Pine  Ridge 	 570 	584 	448 	534 	44.7 	613 	632 	517 	587 	48.5 

Calgary  Cable 	 803 	758 	711 	 757 	25.3 	876 	847 	842 	855 	28.3 

Western 

	

378 	n/a 	105 	 242 	66.5 	392 	nia 	128 	260 	70.4 
Cablevlsion 

Laurentian 	 350 	302 	101 	 251 	32.1 	358 	310 	116 	261 	33.2 

Huron Cable 'IV 	 460 	412 	211 	 361 	34.1 	501 	453 	259 	404 	38-0 

Cotmunity 

	

713 	792 	656 	 721 	22.1 	777 	871 	768 	605 	24.4 	' 
Antenna 

Cornwall Ckble 	307 	278 	23 	202 	36.0 	313 	284 	33 	210 	37.3 	' 

Classic Cc-===n. 	280 	247 	109 	 212 	14.0 	306 	283 	162 	250 	16.3 

Capital  Cable 	 618 	715 	658 	664 	24.5 	858 	891 	830 	860 	30.3 

Delta Cable 	 312 	218 	15 	182 	19.2 	324 	230 	33 	196 	20.5 

Bramalea 	 217 	241 	11 	 156 	12.5 	229 	259 	38 	175 	14.0 

reeble Cable 	 271 	438 	265 	 325 	22.5 	435 	547 	402 	461 	31.1 

Maclean Eumer 	272 	n/a 	-15 	 129 	81.9 	286 	n/a 	 6 	147 	90.4 

Graham 	 285 	404 	197 	 295 	27.7 	347 	448 	259 	351 	32.4 

Allview Ca_ble 	 297 	255 	-6 	 182 	66.1 	333 	291 	47 	224 	77.9 

Western Cab:e TV 	249 	197 	-64 	 127 	41.6 	261 	209 	-45 	142 	46.1 

Maclean Punter 	 230 	281 	175 	 229 	13.1 	370 	374 	2 96 	3'.7 	19.5 

DOTAL 	 37,116 	35,8/9 	29,351 	34,115 	 41,116 	-2,48'. 	36,6 67 	3:`.,47. 
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It will be noted that a 2% annual rate of housing growth 

increases pre-tax profits for the 45 cable systems to an estimated $35.1 

million to $38.0 million. The weighted rate of return falls, however, to 

40.5% to 43.11, probably reflecting the diseconomies of scale noted earlier. 

The total profits that would be available for transfer to the broadcasting 

industry, after allowing a pre-tax rate of return of 16%, are estimated at 

$21.2 million to $23.9 million. 

It will be recalled that in 1972 these 45 systems accounted 

for 72.5% of cable television revenues in Canada. Assuming that in 1976 this 

ratio is maitained and that one can infer that these systems also will account 

for 72.5% of total cable profits, the total surplus in cable operations would 

range between $29.2 million and $33.0 million. 

It should be emphaSized that if the government foresees some 

sort of profit regulation in the CATV industry in the foreseeable future, 

it is necessary to act now to prevent the sale of cable systems at prices 

that include the capitalized future stream of profits; otherwise profit 

regulation will prove to be illusary. At the very least, the government should 

announce that henceforth cable systems, may be traded at prices that reflect 

the value of net tangible assets only. 	 • 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
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TABLE 12 ,  CABLE PROFITABILITY IN 1976 - 45 LARGEST SYSTEMS (21 annual housing growth) ( ' 00 0 ) 

SYSTEM 	 MIUIJUM 	 MAXIMUM 

NET 	TOTAL 	TOTAL 	R 	NET 	TOTAL 	TOTAL 	R 

1NVESrte:NT 	COST* 	REVENUE 	 INVESTMENT 	COST 	REVENUE 

Cdn. Wirevision 	9,849.6 	4,084.9 	9,284.0 	52.8 	9,887.0 	5,408.0 	9.520.5 	41.6 

National 	 3,048.0 	10,831.4 	12,380.8 	50.8 	3,300.0 	11,120.0 	13,759.2 	80.0 

Grand River 	2,635.1 	2,218.3 	3,734.5 	57.5 	2,701.0 	2,489.5 	3,962.0 	55.3 

Cable TV 	 4,503.3 	3,813.9 	5,346.0 	34.0 	4,620.8 	4,277.4 	5,940.0 	36.0 

Metro 	 5,362.7 	3,133.5 	4,499.0 	25.5 	5,176.4 	3,710.7 	5,406.5 	32.7 

Ottawa 	 2,455.5 	1,918.0 	3,173.5 	51.1 	2,496.7 	2,066.3 	3,399.0 	53.4 

Victoria 	 1,961.6 	1,725.5 	3,035.0 	66.8 	1,989.0 	1,767.5 	3,102.0 	67.1 

Skyline 	 2,317.3 	1,612.2 	2,205.0 	51.5 	2,357.4 	1,820.5 	3,041.5 	51.8 

London 	 1,306.7 	1,568.9 	2, 616.0 	95.4 	1,333.7 	1,665.1 	2,970.0 	97.8 

York 	 2,807.9 	1,635.1 	2,684.0 	37.3 	2,843.6 	1,755.8 	'2,865.5 	39.0 

Rogers 	 3,685.5 	2,125.5 	3,333.0 	32.8 	3,809.0 	2,398.0 	3,877.5 	38.8 

Winnipeg Videon 	4,388.6 	2,368.7 	3,547.5 	26.9 	4,403.0 	2,445.6 	3,668.5 	27.8 

NH Toronto 	 3,209.0 	1,295.2 	2,178.0 	27.5 	3,241.0 	1,407.3 	2,398.0 	30.6 

Coax 2,738.8 	1,291.6 	2.,062.5 	- 	28.1 	2,780.1 	1,354.0 	2,271.5 	33.0 
Colourview 

Hamilton Coax 	,1,092.4 	853.5 	1,518.0 	60.8 	1,109.8 	905.5 	1,595.0 	62.1 

Telecable Qu6 . 	1,227.0 	863.3 	1,551.0 	56.0 	1,253.9 	914.0 	1,688.5 	61.8 

M.H.T. 	Bay 	 926.7 	737.2 	1,353.0 	66.5 	936.4 	716.2 	1,402.5 	68.5 

Coquitlam 	 1,317.1 	829.1 	1,325.5 	37.7 	1,329.9 	858.9 	1,402.5 	40.9 

N.H. 	London 	 893.2 	772.6 	1,419.0 	72.4 	910.1 	805.8 	1,507.0 	77.0 

Greater Winn. 	1,558.4 	829.2 	1,342.0 	32.9 	1,578.9 	6 - !; a 	1,474.0 	37.4 

N.W.G.V. 	 1,816.5 	1,168.0 	2,002.5 	46.2 	1,840.6 	1,245.3 	2,145.0 	48.9 	. 

- 
M.N. 	Guelph 	 553.5 	645.1 	1,001.0 	64.3 	560.1 	662.1 	1,039.5 	67.4 

Express 	 675,4 	524.0 	935.0 	60,9 	678.0 	531.1 	951.5 	61.9 
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Jarmain 	 1,094.4 	872.0 	1,573.0 	64.1 	1,111.0 	927.3 	1,677.5 	67.5 

Feterboro 	 479.6 	519.5 	896.5 	78.6 	485.5 	533.7 	929.5 	81.5 

Belleville 	 747.4 	703.7 	1,182:5 	64.1 	886.0 	785.1 	1,402.5 	70.0 

Hountain 	 1,'?12.7 	559.7 	918.5 	35.4 	1,018.8 	575.2 	951.5 	36.9 

Fraser Valley 	1,168.7 	556.4 	924.0 	31.5 	1,171.7 	569.0 	951.5 	32.6 

Fine Ridge 	1,218.6 	780.3 	1,384.0 	49.5 	1,237.8 	831.5 	1,487.5 	53.0 

Calgary Cable 	3,030.1 	1,357.6 	2,205.5 	30.0 	3,061.2 	1,475.1 	2,414.5 	30.7 

Western Cablevis 	376.9 	476.0 	764.5 	76.5 	383.3 	488.4 	797.5 	80.6 

Laurentian 	 794.9 	464.9 	759.0 	37.0 	799.1 	471.1 	775.5 	38.1 

Huron. 	 1,073.7 	516.0 	880.0 	33.9 	1,079.2 	539.9 	935.0 	36.6 

Corn. Ant. 	 3,277.4 	1,164.7 	1,969.0 	24.5 	3,336.2 	1,258.7 	2,145.0 	26.6 

Cornwall 	 572.1 	399.1 	643.5 	42.7 	574.0 	403.4 	654.5 	43.7 

Classic 	 1,527.3 	522.3 	770.0 	16.2 	1,576.5 	550.3 	841.5 	18.5 

Capital 	 2,744.2 	1,213.4 	1,974.5 	27.6 	2,879.3 	1,425.2 	2,370.5 	32.8 

Delta 	 958.9 	412.8 	632.5 	22.9 	967.1 	421.3 	654.5 	24.1 

Bramalae 	 1,259.0 	444.2 	627.0 	14.5 	1,261.0 	459.1 	660.0 	15.9 

Weeble 	 1,462.4 	562.6 	1,028.5 	31.9 	1,504.3 	631.9 	1,259.5 	41.7 

Hai. Hamilton 	167.5 	532.1 	588.5 	33.7 	173.6 	592.6 	621.5 	16.6 

Graham 	 1,081.0 	576.0 	913.0 	31.1 	1,100.3 	601.9 	1,001.0 	36.3 

Allview 	 285.3 	383.2 	599.5 	75.8 	299.5 	412.6 	676.5 	88.1 

Western CTV 	 317.3 	363.4 	522.5 	50.1 	317.3 	371.7 	544.5 	54.5 

H.H. 	St. 	Cath. 	1,763.1 	606:4 	874.5 	15.2 	1,797.5 	669.6 	1,067.0 	22.1 

TOTAL 	 86,742.3 	60,836.0 	95,962.3 	40.5 	88,156.6 	66,248.2 	104,225.2 	43.1 

* costs simple average of costs predicted by the Babe, Coode and Institute studies. 
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A Case Study of Premier Cablevision , 

- by Peter Anderson and Robert Babe
1 

In the text the extraordinary profitability of CATV operations was 

noted. It was also noted that while the Canadian Radio-Television Commission 

possesses.powers to regulate rates, (approval is required when CATV licences 

are granted and such rates are included in the conditions of licence) the 

CRTC has refused to systematically regulate the prices charged by CATV under-

takings and, in fact, has generally seen fit to approve the rates applied for 

by the companies. While it is possible to point to a handful of cases in 

which the CRTC has refused an application for a rate increase, such is 

generally not the Case. 
_ 

There would appear to be three possible explanations for the absence 

of profit regulation in the CATV industry. As one possible explanation it can 

be pointed out that the CRTC is very weak - in economicS. In August of 1974, 

the economic policy unit was composed of three ébonomists, none_with more 
•._.•• 

than a masters degree in economics. Therefore, the CRTC as currently structured 

does not have qualified personnel to regulate:the rates -of the 350 odd cable 

systems in Canada. This is, of course,  nt a justification of  refusing to 

limit profits in the industry. It is, rather both an explanation and an 

indictment of the Commission. 

A second explanation of CRTC refusal to limit the profits of the 

cable monopolies it  supports,  which could also serve as justification for such 

refusal, is the possibility that, by protecting the monopoly profits accruing 

to the industry, the CRIC is able to .n encourage" other social goals, such as 	- 
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extension service to unprofitable areas,
2 good local programming on the cable- 

casting channel, technological advance, and the like. The philosophy that 

private enterprise will carry out social goals in return for state protection 

has historically pervaded the federal government and, although generally 

discredited among outside observers, 3 
this philosophy is current in the CRTC. 

It is this explanation/justification that will be tested in this appendix. 

A final explanation, certainly not a justification, would be that 

the CRTC and the federal government are trying to enlist the support of the 

Canadian Cable Television Association in the battle over CATV jurisdiction 

with the provinces. Presumably the cable industry will support the level of 

government it feels will do the least as regards- regulation. At least two 

provinces have publicly stated that they favour profit limitation .(Manitoba 

and Saskatchewan). Consequently, the CCTA supports federal jurisdiction.
4 

As only the second explanation could justify governmental inaction, 

this appendix attempts to analyse by case study the reasonableness of the 

underlying hypothesis. Does the public receive back in kind what it is forced 

to pay out through unregulated rates? 

• 
I. Background 

• - 
Premier Cablevision Limited is a holding company with six large 

Canadian CATV subsidiaries, including Canadian Wirevision, the world's largest 

cable system (over 150,000 subscribers). It also has interest in or controls 

*cable television equipment manufacturing and distributing companies, CATV 

management and engineering  consul Ling  firms, cable systems in England, Ireland, 



Hawaii and New Zealand, an NUL hockey team, a pay television company, as well 

as other interests. Although traded on the Toronto Stock . Exchange, control 

over Premier is tightly held by the Columbia Broadcasting System Inc. (U.S.) 

and three Canadian gentlemen through both direct ownership and through at 

least seven other holding companies. 

«Although Premier began in the early 1950's as a cable system serving 

a single apartment building, it is grown into a multinational conglomerate 

controlling the world's largest CATV undertaking. By studying the corporate 

history of Premier, it is hoped some insight may be gained as to: 

(1) 	the costs and benefits of CRTC refusal to regulate the rates 

of a mature, highly profitable cable television undertaking; 

(ii) the complexities of regulating a multinational, vertically 

integrated conglomerate whose largest single shareholder is 

itself a multinational conglomerate. 

II: Corporate History  

(a) 	Early Years  

In 1953, Messrs. Sydney W. Welsh, John Shepard and Garth Pither 

entered the cable television business with the installation of a system to 

serve one apartment building in Vancouvr. 5 As CATV equipment suppliers, 

(Fred Welsh Antenna Systems) these three men also engineered or equipped cable 

systems in 11 British-Columbia communities during the mid 1950's.
6 

During 

the late 1950's and early 1960's half a dozen separate cablc systems were 

built in 'Vancouver and in 1962 these systems were consolidated into a single 
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large system, perhaps the first large city cable system ("Canadian Wirevision"). 7 

11 
Canadian Wirevision came to be controlled through a holding company owned by 

11 the Welsh group - Vancouver CableviSion. 11 

On April 29, 1964, pursuant to the Companies Act of British Columbia, 

75% of the Vancouver cable system was taken over by Classic Developments Ltd. 

Classic Developments was founded by the Columbia Broadcasting System Inc. 

(U.S.) as a holding company whose only holding up to 1971 was 75 percent of 

the issued common shares of Canadian Wirevision Ltd. 8 
which was purchased from 

- Vancouver Cablevision. 
11 

- - (b) National Cablevision  

_ In 1965, Mr. Welsh and his group, together with CBS, formed a new • . 	_%•  

company, National Cablevision Ltd.  which acquired systems in Montreal and 

surrounding communities (from Rediffusion,  England) and in the Coquitlam  area 
11 

of British Columbia. Subsequently, through subsidiaries of Natiohal, service 

was extended to Quebec City (Téléc2b1e de Québec, 1966) and Toronto (York 	 II 

Cablevision, 1967). Additional systems were built in North Vancouver and 

	

9.• 	 11Surrey, B.C. 
. 	. 

	

. 	. 	. 	 . 
• 

. 	. 
(c) Cascade Electronics  

In 1966 Mr. Welsh founded Cascade Electronics Ltd.,  a manufacturer 	 11 

of electrical and other specialized equipment used in the cable television 

industry. 

., 1  

b. 



• (d) Victoria Cablevision 

In 1960 Victoria Cablevision  was started by the Curran brothers and 

this company was later taken over by Messrs. Welsh, Shepard and Pither, CBS, 

• and local Victoria shareholders.
10 

(e) hawaii and Oakville  

In 1968 the Welsh - CBS combination constructed a cable system on 

Oahu Island, Hawaii (Mililani Cablevision) and began construction of Oakville 

Cablevision with local Ontario Partners.
11 

The Hawaiian cable system, according 

to the Financial Post  is a separate venture by B.J. Shepard, President of 

Premier12 but in a report to the shareholders for the nine months ending-May 

31, 1974 the Chairman of the Board of Premier (Sydney Welsh) states: 

Your directors have also authorized your Company 

to proceed with certain cablevision ventures in 

- - the South Pacific under the direction of B.J. 

... Shepard and it is expected that a•start will be 

• made on these systems in the Fall of . this year. 
 

. 	Oakville Cablevision is owned by Evergreen Cablevision Ltd. (41.8%), 

Biron Enterprises Ltd. (35.3%), Queensboro Investment Co. (11.7%) and 4 

individuals (including Messrs. Shepard and Welsh). Evergreen Cablevision Ltd. is 

owned by Welsh Cable Vision Ltd. (24%), Farwest Cablevision Ltd. (23%), 

Southlands Cablevision Ltd. (23%), Quadra Sales Ltd. (12.5%). Welsh Cable 

Vision Ltd. is owned by S.W. Welsh (99% of the common "A" shares). Farwest 

Cablevision Ltd. is owned by the Shepard family (100%). Southlands Cablevision 
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is owned 100% by the Pither family. Queensboro Investment is owned in part 

by Welsh Cable Vision (25%). 14  

(f) 	Ireland  

In 1970, Premier moved "on to the old sod in Dublin's fair city"15 

through Marlin Communal Aerials Ltd. Shamrock Cablevision Ltd.,  a British 

Columbia Company owned 20 percent by Welsh Cablevision Ltd. acquired 25.9 

percent interest in Marlin. 15  

In October 1972, Premier itself purchased 28 percent of Marlin for 

$30,000 and agreed to lend Marlin an additional $1,120,000. In addition, 

Premier purchased 49 percent of Wirevision Ltd.  of Dublin Ireland and agreed 

to lend Wirevision $150,000. Wirevision itself holds 26 percent interest in 

Marlin Communal Aerials. 16 
Marlin currently has approximately 30,000 subscribers. 

Premier is planning on expanding its interest in Ireland: 

Your Company, which already controls Marlin Communal 

Aerials Limited in Dublin, Eire, is negotiating 

thé purchase of aSsets of two adjacent cablevision 

'aapanies. On finalization of these acquisitions . 

the 10,000 subscribers of Rentel Limited  and 6,000 

subsCribers of Television Erectors Limited will 

be served by Marlin. 'Through a subsidiary we have 

also been granted a cablevision franchise in 

Waterford Eire. 17 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

• 1 
• 1 
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(g) 	CBS Divestiture  

By Order in Council PC 1969-2229, all broadcasting undertakings in 

Canada are required to have at least 80 percent Canadian ownership. There-

fore, CBS was required to reduce its holdings  in the  various companies to not 

more than 20 percent. In order to effect the transfer of shares, Classic 

Developments (now Premier) agreed to 

acquire for cash and through exchanges all issued 

preferred shares of Wirevision and the balance of 

its issued common shares, and all the issued 

common shares of Victoria, Coquitlam and York.
18 

-Classic Developments obtained the 75 percent of the preferred shares 

in Wirevision held by CBS for $1,318,895 and the 25 percent interest in 

Wirevision held by Vancouver Cablevision Ltd. (the Welsh Group) for $439,632; 

it purchased Coquitlam Cablevision from CBS and from Evergreen Cablevision 

Ltd. in return for shares in Classic; it purchased Victoria Cablevision from 

CBS, the Curran brothers and from Fred Welsh Antenna Systems (the latter 

partnership composed of Welsh-Cable Vision Ltd.; Farwest Cablevision Ltd., and 

Southlands Cablevision Ltd.), ànd from other - minority shareholders of Victoria 

in exchange for - shares. It pUrchased York Cablevision from CBS and Evergreen 

Cablevision Ltd. for an exchange of shares. CBS and Evergreen Cablevision Ltd. 

had founded and organized York and Coquitlam indirectly through National 

Cablevision.
19 

On August 20, 1971, the name of the holding company was changed 

from Classic Developments to Premier Cablavision Ltd.  and on October 8, 1971 

Premier was converted to a public company. 



As of December 1973, all shareholders of Premier owning directly or 

indirectly 10 percent or more of the common shares in the company or having a 

• • 
management interest in the Company were:

20 

Columbia  Broadcasting System Inc. 

Sydney Wallis Welsh 

B.J. Shepard 

W.G. .Pither 

19.88% 

12.07% 

6.18% 

5.69% 

Dividends of $16,796 were paid on common shares outstanding during 

1971, all owned at the time by CBS Inc. No dividends have been paid since 

the public offering in 1971.
21 

(h) 	.. Fred Welsh Antenna Systems  

An agreement, dated August 17, 1971, between Premier and Fred Welsh  

Antenna Systems  (FWAS) was signed whereby FWAS 

will -provide technical, marketing, advertising ;  - - 	- 

. consulting, management, and . other services and 

• _ 	 _ cable television equipment for a term of 5 years 

• at a remuneration equal to: 

loyees, agents, - a) the salaries and. fringe benefits of emp • . 

• or servants of Fred Welsh Antenna Systems who provide 

services to the Company and its subsidiaries, plus 

121% of the sum payable for technical and operating 

services and 35% of the sum payable for management 

and consulting services; 



b) 12P, of the cost . of equipment and hardware sold 

by Fred Welsh Antenna Systems to the Company or its 

subsidiaries, provided that the Company and the 

subsidiaries shall be free to purchase equipment 

from others at more favourable prices, if obtainable.
22 

FWAS supplies, on a worldwide basis, equipment and services relating 

to the construction, operation and maintenance of CATV systems. In addition 

to supplying such services to its own Canadian subsidiaries, FWAS has extended 

to South America, certain Western European countries, New Zealand, and Hawaii 

[again, mostly subsidiaries of Premier]. FWAS also holds 15 percent interest 

in .0ceanic Cablevision Inc.  which in turn holds 100 percent interest of cable 

systems in Honolulu, Milani, and Waipio, Hawaii. In addition, the 15 percent 

share of Cablevision (New Zealand) Inc.  held by Southlands Cablevision Ltd. 

is assignable to FWAS. 23 
• 

In AugdSt, - 1973 the  Directors of - Premier (including Messrs. Welsh, 

Shepard and Pither) pabsed a resolution whereby Premier- would acquire "certain 

assets and rights of Fred Welsh Antenna Systems used  in the conduct of its 

business in supplying equipment and services relating to the construction, 

operation, and maintenance of cable television systems".
24 

The resolution 

was approved by the shareholders in October, 1973. 

The purchase price is equal to the book value of the assets 
and rights to be purchased determined pursuant to the 
audited financial statements of FWAS as at May 31, 1973 
together with the sum of $53,931 in respect of goodwill 
reduced by the amount of the trade accounts payablo and 
bank indebtedness of FWAS relating to the businus as at 
such date. [The purchase price was $1,118,640].2J 



Had the Acquisition Agreement been in effect during the 
twelve month period ended August 31, 1973 it is estimated 
that the elimination of charges - by FWAS to the Company 
and  its subsidiaries would have resulted in a saving of ' 
expenses to the Company of approximately $150,000. In 
addition, the Company anticipates that the implementation 
of the Acquisition Agreement will result in an improvement 
in the projected consolidated net earnings of the Company 
for the year ending August 31, 1974 in excess of $100,000. 26 

(i) English Intei. ests  

In October 1973, Premier purchased from Fraser Cablevision Ltd.  and 

from Carricke Communications Ltd. 75 percent of Albion Cablevision Ltd. for 

J10,154 pounds sterling plus $13,816. In addition, Premier undertook to 

piovide Albion with funds as requited. 

Albion Cablevision Ltd. is incorporated in the United Kingdom and 

through a wholly-owned subsidiary, Greenwich Cablevision Ltd., owns the 

equipment used in a cable television system in the London Borough of Greenwich. 

Greenwich Cablecasts Ltd.— Ca subSidiarY of-Garricke CoMmuniCations LEd.) holds 
- 

the licence to operate the Greenwich - cable system (13,000 subscribers, 20,000 
- 	 " 

homes passed by the Cable) and it in turn employs the facilities Cf Greenwich 

Cablevision Ltd. 

'Fraser Cablevision Ltd. is -a-  Brîtish Columbia company . owried 17.3 

percent by Welsh Cable Visiàn Ltd.,- 17.3 percent by Farwest Cablevision Ltd., 
• 

and 17.3 percent by Southlands Cablevision Ltd.
27 

et 

(j) Delta-Benco Ltd.  

On June 22, 1972, Premier purchased from Evergreen Cablevision Ltd., 



Spectrum Cablevision, Welsh Cable Vision, Farwest Cablevision and from 

Southlands Cablevision 128,553 common shares of Delta-Benco Ltd.  and an option 

to acquire a further 36,000 common shares of Delta-Benco Ltd. for the total 

sum of $498,023.32. This sum was paid by issuing 19,000 common shares of 

Premier (at $17.625 per share) plus $163,149.23 ca h.
28 

'On May 5, 1972 Mr. Sydney Welsh announced the merger between Delta-

Benco Ltd. and Cascade Electronics Ltd. Delta-Benco acquired all of the 

outstanding shares of Cascade in exchange for 196,600 common shares of Delta 

plus options for an additional 45,000 Delta common shares exercisable over 

three years at $2.75 per share. 

Delta-Benco Ltd. is a public company based in Toronto 

with shares  lis  ted  on the Toronto Stock Exchange, and is . 

engaged in the manufacture of electronic equipment and 

devices primarily for cable television systems. It has _ 

been owned by the_Rediffusion group . of London, England, . 	. 	 - 

.-.:, 	7 . one of . the).argest cable television_system owners. 

After giving effect to this share exchange the Fedjffusion. . _ 	. 

„ 	_ . interest in Delta-Benco will be reduced to 59% and will 

_ 
be further-reduced to 55% if the options held by the 

- 	- 

Welsh group are exercised.
29 . _ 

Cascade has manufacturing facilities at Port Moody, B.C. 

and Bellingham, Washington, and has been producing cable 

television equipment since 1965... This share exchange 

will give the Welsh group a 27% interest in Delta-Benco 

=57 

- - 



(k) 	Optical Systens Corporation 

Premier Cablevision Ltd. and Optical Systems Corporation of Los Angeles 

. formed a new company on November 23, 1971 - Canadian Optical Systems Ltd.  for 

the purpose of introducing pay television in Canada. Premier and Optical  each  

own 50% of the new company. 
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which may be increased to 31% upon exercise of the 

• options... 

Under the agreement with the Cascade shareholders 

the marketing rights of Cascade equipment in Canada . 

and Hawaii will continue to be held by Fred Welsh 

Antenna Systems who have distribution centres in 

Vancouver, Calgary and Toronto.
30 

, 

	

Vancouver Canucks 	. .- 	 : . 	 -*-1 	- _ 

	

_ 	 . 

_ 

 

Or  May.2,.1973, Premier purchased shares representing 10% interest -.._...... 
31 in Northwest Sports.Enterorises Ltd., owners of the Vancouver Canucks.- 

Summary  _ 

. From origins of serving a single Vancouver apartment building Canadian 

Wirevision Ltd. grew into the world's largest cable television system, financed 

in part by the Columbia Broadcasting System. Through the instrument of a 

holding company that controlled Canadian, Wirevision (Classic Development) other 

larger Canadian cable systems came under the control of the owners of Canadian 

. 	(1) 

(m) 
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1 

Wirevision. The original builders of Canadian Wirevision (Messrs. Welsh, 

Shepard and Pither) came to exercise control not only directly through share 

ownershiP of Canadian Wirevision (or Premier Cablevision or Vancouver Cable-

vision) but also through three other holding companies (Welsh Cable Vision 

Ltd., Farwest Cablevision Ltd., and Southlands Cablevision Ltd., which 

collectively formed the partnership known as Fred Welsh Antenna Systems). 

These secondary holding-companies also have interest in other holding 

companies (Fraser Cablevision, Spectrum Cablevision, Shamrock Cablevision Ltd., 

Queensboro Investments Ltd., Evergreen Cablevision). 

Through various holdings, companies owned by the Welsh group provide 

services to Premier Cablevision - equipment through Cascade Electronics and 

Delta-Benco, equipment purchasing, management and engineering consulting advice _ 

through Fred Welsh Antenna Systems. 

The company has developed into an international conglomerate. Not 

only is the largest single shareholder of the company a multinational 

conglomerate (CBS, which has interest in television and radio broadcasting 

stations and networks, record manufacturing and distributing companies, . 	. 

musical instrument manufacturing, toy manufacturing and distribution, book 

publishing, motion pictures, magazine publishing, electronic equipment 
32 

manufacturing, a baseball team) but itself has interest in cable systems in 

England, Ireland,.Hawaii, New Zealand (Fraser . Cablevision, Albion Cablevision, 

Greenwich Cablevision, Marlin Communal Aerials, Shamrock Cablevision, Wirevision 

Ltd., Rentel Ltd., Television Erectors Ltd., Oceanic Cablevision Ltd., Cable-

vision (New Zealand Ltd.,) and in non broadcast, non cable endeavours (Optical 

Systems, Northwest Sports Enterprises). 
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In short, it would appear that the CRTC's refusal to restrain the 

exploitation of the privileged position granted to Premier by the CRTC has 

allowed Premier to expand and diversify into areas that have little or no 

relation to the improvement of Canadian broadcasting. At the same time, the 

CRTC's inaction has allowed the creation of a vertically-integrated, 

multinational conglomerate which will prove to be very difficult to regulate 

in the future. 

A Review of Canadian Wirevision, Victoria Cablevision, York Cablevision,  

and Coquitlam Cablevision 	 - 

It can reasonably be hypothesized that a major factor allowing the 

Welsh group to diversify both at home and abroad has been its ability to earn 

supernormal profits from it four primary cable television endeavours in the 

absence of regulatory constraint. 33 
The earnings of each of these four cable 

systems is given in the following tables for the years 1971-72. . 	_ . 	.  

If one may take as a reasonable rate of profit a return of 16 

percent of net assets before tax, the surplus accruing to the four cable 

subsidiaries of Premier was $2.4 million in 1971 and $3.1 million in 1972. 

It must be concluded that profit regulation by the CRTC could result in . 

substantial consumer benefit, especially in view of the fact that Canadian 

Wirevision spent under 2% of revenues in 1972 on local origination. 34 None 

of the systems have extended service to an appreciable extent as evidenced 

by the slow growth in households passed by cable. 11 
eV 
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TABLE 	 Canadian Wirevision 1966-1972 

a 

1966 	• 	1967 	 1968 	 1969 	 1970 	 1971 	 1972*  

households passed 	 na 	 na 	 na 	 na 	. 	na 	 190,870 	- 	196,6 
, 

subscribers. 	 na. 	 73,320 	87,011 	107,262 	124,320 	139,950 	149,9: 

revenues 	 $2,059,000 	$2,685,000 	$3,388,000 	$4,255,000" 	$5,046,000 	$5,836,000 	$6,260,C ,  

operating expenses 	 862,000 	$1,133,000 . $1,260,000 	$1,606,000 	$1,996,000 	$2,189,000 	$2,316,C 

depreciation 	 • 521000 	629,000 	734,000 	873,000 	$1,058,000 	$1,240,000 	$1,345,0 

net physical investment 1 $4,656,000 	$4,900,000 	. $5,209,000 	$5,838,000 	$6,000,000 	$6,400,000 	$6,900,0 

profit before tax and 
interest payments 	 676,000 	923,090 	$1,394,000 	$1,776,000 	$1,992,000 	$2,407,000 	$2,599,0 

profits as percent of 
net investment* 	 14 1 5 18.8 	 26.8 	 30.4 	 33.2 37.6 	 37.7 

Source: A Review of Premier Cablevision and confidential industry source 
*estimate 
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TABLE B-2 	 Victoria Cablevision 1966-1972 

1966 	' 	1967 	 1968 	 1969 	 1970 	 1971 	 1972*  

households passed; 	 na* 	 na 	 na 	 na 	 na 	 50,620 	52 , 1 40 

subscribers 	 na ' 	27,528 	: 34,681 	39,759 	43,535 	45,270 	46,660 

revenues 	 $894,000 ' $1,153,000 	$1,500,000 . $1,717,000 	$1,863,000 	$1,970,000 	$2,005,00)  

operating expenfes , 	 391,000 	472,000 	617,000 	685,000 	. 	692,000 	749,000 	742,000 

depreciation 	 127,000 	166,000 	206,000 	241,000 . 	277,000 	291,000 	. 328,000 

net physical investment*i 	847,000 	$1,107,000 	$1,373,000 	$1,607,000 	$1,847,000 	$1,900,000 	$2,000,000 

profit before tax and 
interest payments 	. 	376,000 	515,000 	677,000 	791,000 	.904,000 	930,000 	935,000 

profits as percent of 
net investment* 	 44,4 46.5 	 49.3 49.2 	 48.9 48.9 	 46.8 

Source: A Review of Premier Cablevision. • 
*estimate 

me am ana me me um an mu am mo am me amo me an MO Me OM Mil 
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TABLE B-3 	 Coquitlam Cablevision 1966-1972 

j. 

1966 ' 	1967 	1968 	1969 	 1970 	 1971 	 1972* 

households passed 	 na 	na 	 na 	 na 	 . na 	 25,720 	- 27,970 

subscribers 	 na 	 5,478 	8,703 	12,187 	• 16,407 	19,020 	21,280 

revenues . 

	

	 $174,000 	$272,000 	$430,000 	$609,000 	$820,000 	$961,000 	$1,046,000 • 

operating expenses 	 $115,000 	$136,000 	$221,000 	$278,000 	$370,000 	$356,000 	387,000 

depreciation 	 54,000 	75,000 	98,000 	127,000 	. 156,000 	186,000 	212,000' 

net physical investmente.;. 	360,000 	500,000 	653,000 	847,000 	$1,040,000, 	$1,200,000 	$1,200,000 

profit before tax 	' 	 5,000 	61,000 	111,000 	204,000 	294,000 	419,000 	447,000 

profits as percent of 
net investment* 	 1.4 .  12.2 	17.0 24.1 	28.3 34.9 	 37.3 

Source: A Review of Premier Cablevision  
• *estimate 

1 



TABLE B-4 York Cablevision 1968-1972 

1979 * 

• profit before tax and 
interest payments 	 $267,000 . 80,000 	 425,000 	. 619,000 	 777,000 

1968 	 1969 1970 	 1971 

77,742 

39,042 

$2,051,000 

$1,035,000 

.397,000' 

$2,500,000 

households passed 	 na 	 na 	 76,500 

subscribers 	 11,077 	 26,758 	 33,711 

revenues 	 • 	$256,000 	$1,110,000 	• $1,650,000 

operating expen .ses 	 $416,000 	 781,000 	 867,000 

depreciation 	 1 	$107,000 	 249,000 	 358,000 . . 

net physical investment* 	 $713,000 . 	$1,660,000 	$2,387,000 

79,672 

42,582 

$2,247,000 

$1,056,000 . 

414,000 .  

$2,760,000 

profits as percent of • 
net investment* . 4.8 	 17.8  24.8 	 28.2 

Source: A Review of Premier Cablevision  
*estimate 

ON 
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II 	
IV. Conclusions 

1  
In light of the corporate history and data presented, the following 

	

11 	conclusions appear to be warranted: 

	

11 	
(i) Although the cable television operations in question are highly 

profitable, it does not appear that the high retained earnings 

have induced, in a significant way, local programming expen- 

11 

ditures, extension of service to unprofitable areas, or tech-

nological advance. 

(ii) High cable profits have allowed the Welsh group to expand 

their cable holdings and to diversify into other fields. A 

significant factor enabling such expansion was the injection 

of capital by CBS but, if anything, the acquisition policies 

illw 

	

	 of Premier have accelerated since the CBS divestiture. 

Significant amounts have been invested abroad. 

• . (iii) Many of the acquisitions are of a form:that:will make any 

form of profit regulation difficult ta implement. The 

111 

electronic equipment used in the Premier system is manu- 
. 	. 

factured by a Premier subsidiary (Cascade Electronics - Delta- 

	

: II 	
Benco), and is distributed to the cable subsidiaries by another 

subsidiary (Fred Welsh Antenna Systems). Similarly, engineering 

and management consultant advice is supplied through Fred Welsh 

	

11 	Antenna Systems. During 1972, Fred Welsh Antenna Systems 

received $1,807,000 from the cable subsidiaries. The minority 

interest purchased in the Vancouver Canucks and the formation 

of Canadian Optical Systems may lead to the distribution of 
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hockey games by pay television on the Premier cable systems. 

Such vertical integration makes regulation much more difficult 

than it otherwise would be . . Any profit regulation of the 

Premier cable operations would create an incentive to transfer 

some of the monopoly profits earned by the cable operations 

• to other vertically related subsidiaries by contractual 

arrangements, thereby requiring the regulating body to supervise 

profits in non cable operations in order to ensure effective 

regulation. 

(iv) The CRTC policy of approving rates requested . by  cable operators 

is encouraging the formation of multinational conglomerates. 

Since cable operations generate excessive profits, the funds _ 	_ 

generated must find an outlet. The CRTC does not require that 

such funds be used to improve the broadcasting system and so 

one observes the funds entering other industries and . other 

countries. By protecting cable.companies in Canada, the CRTC 

• is indirectly encouraging the development of CATV in other 

countries. 

(v) As a general principle, high levels of retained earnings will 

not  encourage the pursuit of social goals if such activities 

do not themselves earn a high rate of return. Conversely, low 

levels of retained earnings will not foreclose the pursuit of 

these same goals if they give a high return as the firm can 

always borroi funds on the market. Briefly, if social policy 

is to be carried out by private enterprise, the incentives must 

1 
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1 
be structured in such a way that the firms find it to be in 

their economic interest to pursue such goals. The philosophy 

of structuring incentives in this manner has escaped the CRTC. 

I. 

I. 

v. 
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